
 
 

The Three “Sporting Motorcyclist” Centres Trials Fixtures 2005 
 
 

Events are as Regional Restricted (RR) unless stated: South Eastern Centre Southern Centre 
(NAT) National Permit E Solo Expert tw Twin-Shock Solo*:     Solo Star & Clubman Champs  

       (CR)     Centre Restricted Permit I Solo Intermediate S Sportsman (a.k.a. Clubman) s/c*:        Sidecar Star & Clubman Champs  
        (RI)      Restricted to Invited Clubs N Solo Novice +40 (50) Over 40's (50) (rider, not bike!) Yth*:      Youth Champs for Class shown  
       (LEP)    Limited Entry Permit (SM Centre) y(A-D) Youth (A to D) wob Beginners and Wobblers P65*:     George Allan Pre ’65 Series 
        (CC)     Closed to Club Permit s/c Modern Sidecar p67(A-D,s/c) Pre-67 bikes (C=rigid; D=2-stroke) South Midland Centre 
         (M)      Meteor Group (SM Centre)     GROUPS - open to members of SE Centre Clubs of that Combine/Group, as follows: Exp       Centre Champ for Experts  

E = East Kent;  N = North Kent;  S = Star Group;  T = Thames Valley. Int        Centre Champ for Inters and 50/50 
Classes underlined indicate a SE Centre Championship rounds for that class. Yth       Centre Champ for Youths 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JANUARY 2005 
Date South Eastern Southern South Midland Other (known) events 

Sun 2 Jan   South Reading  
Mon 3 Jan   Barnet (LEP)  
Sun 9 Jan GROUPS  S = Kingston  T = Normandy  Nene Valley (LEP) (8th ) Sheffield Arena Trial 
Sun 16 Jan Sidcup E,I,N,p67(A-D,s/c),tw,s/c,y(A,B)  Hayes & Southall (M)  
Sun 23 Jan Ashford E.I.N  Cambridge Matchless (LEP) Int  
Sun 30 Jan Talmag p65    

FEBRUARY 2005 
Sun 6 Feb CSMA N,p67(A-C),tw,S,Trail 

Sittingbourne E,I,N,+40,tw 
Waltham Chase (CC) Barnet (M)  

Sun 13 Feb GROUPS  E = Barham  N = Gravesend  S = S. Sporting 
T = Crowthorne 

Ringwood (CR) Solo* Wycombe (CR) Exp  

Sat 19 Feb  Aldermaston (CC)   
Sun 20 Feb Normandy N,p67(A-D,s/c),tw,S,+40,+50,s/c  Blackmore Vale (CR) Solo*, Y(ABC)* 

Waterside (CC) 
Cambridge Matchless (CR) Exp  

Sun 27 Feb Witley E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A-D) North Berks (NAT) 
Gosport (CC) 

Berkhamstead (CR) Int  

MARCH 2005 
Sun 6 Mar Barham I,N,p75,y(A,B) Southampton N,beg 

Bridport (CR) Solo*,Y(AB)* 
N.E. London (M) Youth A&B Brit Champ (Cheadle, Staffs) 

Sun 13 Mar GROUPS  E = Folkestone  N= Wickham  S= Haslemere 
T = Leatherhead 

Waterside (CC) Oxford Ixion Int  

Sun 20 Mar Gravesend E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A,B) Weymouth (CR) Solo*,Y(AB)* Nene Valley (CR) Exp, Yth 
Farnham Royal (RI) 

Sunbeam Pioneer Run (Epsom to Brighton) 
Youth A&B Brit Champ (Otter Vale) 

Sun 27 Mar  Basingstoke Solo,s/c,y 
Fawley (CR) Solo* 

Berkhamstead (M) Youth C&D Brit Champ (Pontypool) 

Mon 28 Mar  Waltham Chase (CC)   



 
 

APRIL 2005 
Date South Eastern Southern South Midland Other (known) events 

Sat 2 Apr  Aldermaston (CC)   
Sun 3 Apr Surrey S/boy Trials (NAT) British Champ y(A&B) 

Sittingbourne p67(A-D) 
OWLS [long distance] 

Waterside (CC) Cambridge Matchless (LEP)  

Sat 9 Apr   Oxford Ixion (CC)  
Sun 10 Apr GROUPS  E= Tenterden  N = Kent Youth  S= Sunbeam 

T = Witley 
Gosport (CC) Milton Buzzard (CR) Exp, Int  

Sun 17 Apr Bexleyheath E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A,B) Alton Solo*,y(AB)* 
North Berks (CC) 

Hillingdon & Uxbridge 
Nene Valley (CC) 

Youth C&D Brit Champ (Scarborough) 

Sun 24 Apr 96 Trials E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A-D) 
CSMA [Services Trial] 

(23/24) I.o.Wight Solo* Wycombe (LEP) (29/30) Pre-65 Scottish 

MAY 2005 
Sun 1 May Tenterden I,N,y(A,B) Waltham Chase (CC) Berkhamstead (LEP)  
Mon 2 May    (2 to 7) Scottish Six Days Trial 
Fri 6 May   Cambridge Matchless (LEP)  
Sun 8 May GROUPS  E = Ashford  N = OWLS  S= Tongham 

T = Leatherhead 
Aldermaston [Three-stage) 
Gosport (CC) 

Wycombe/Kenton & Kingsbury  

Sat 14 May   Oxford Ixion (CC)  
Sun 15 May Sidcup E,y(A),tw(expert) Waterside (CC) Cambridge Matchless (LEP) Yth  
Sun 22 May Surrey S/boy Trials (NAT) British Champ y(C&D) Waltham Chase Solo [for Ben. Fund) Kenton & Kingsbury (M)  
Sun 29 May Folkestone E,I,N North Berks (CC) Berkhamstead (LEP) (28/29)Youth C&D and A&B Brit Champ (E. 

Midlands) 
Mon 30 May Thames E,I,N,p67(A-D),+40,+50,wob,y(A-D)    

JUNE 2005 
Sat 4 Jun Kent Youth (NAT) British Champ y(C&D)    
Sun 5 Jun Kent Youth (NAT) British Champ y(A&B) Alton Solo*,y(AB)* 

Waterside (CC) 
Wycombe (CR) Int, Yth  

Fri 10 Jun   Cambridge Matchless (CC)  
Sun 12 Jun GROUPS  E= Tenterden  N = 96 Trials  S= Windlesham 

T = Witley 
North Berks (NAT) British Champ Ladies 
Basingstoke Solo,s/c,y 
Gosport Solo*,p65*,y(A-D)* 

Hillingdon & Uxbridge (RI) 
Oxford Ixion (CC) 

(11/12) Youth C&D and A&B Brit Champ 
(Yorkshire) 

Tue 14 Jun   Berkhamstead (LEP)  
Wed 15 Jun Sidcup [evening] everything    
Sun 19 Jun Talmag s/c, pre(s/c) 

Sunbeam p65(A,B) 
Waltham Chase Solo*,p65*,y(A-D)* 
XHG Tiger (CR) non-Expert 
Hants Police [Three-stage] 

Nene Valley (LEP)  

Wed 22 Jun Sidcup [evening] everything    
Sun 26 Jun Eastbourne E,I,N,+40    
Wed 29 Jun Sidcup [evening] everything    



 
 

JULY 2005 
Date South Eastern Southern South Midland Other (known) events 

Fri 1 Jul   Cambridge Matchless (CC)  
Sun 3 Jul OWLS E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A-D) [Centre Team Trial] Waterside (CC) Nene Valley (CR) Int (2/3) Youth C&D and A&B Brit Champ 

(Abergavenny) 
Wed 6 Jul Sidcup [evening] everything    
Sun 10 Jul GROUPS  N = 55 Kent  S = Horsham  T = Normandy Waltham Chase (CC) (9/10) Milton Buzzard (LEP)  
Fri 15 Jul   Cambridge Matchless (CC)  
Sun 17 Jul Folkestone I,N,p67(A-D),tw  Berkhamstead (LEP) Youth A&B Brit Champ [Mansfield] 
Sun 24 Jul Tenterden E,I,N,y(A,B)  Barnet (LEP)  
Sun 31 Jul Sidcup [long distance] Gosport (CC)  World Trials Champ [Hawkstone Park] 

AUGUST 2005 
Sun 7 Aug Thames +30 to +70, wob Waterside (CC) Berkhamstead (LEP) 

Nene Valley (LEP) 
 

Sun 14 Aug GROUPS  N = Erith  S = Talmag          T = Crowthorne Waltham Chase Solo*,p65*,y(A-D)* Milton Buzzard (M) (13/14) Inter Centre Teams [Mid Wales] 
Sun 21 Aug Erith p67(A-D,s/c),tw,s/c (20/21) North Berks (CR) Solo   
Sun 28Aug     
Mon 29 Ag     

SEPTEMBER 2005 
Sun 4 Sep SurreyS/boy Trials (NAT) British Champ for Ladies 

Sunbeam (SR) [Greybeards] 
Waterside (CC) Hillingdon & Uxbridge (RI)  

Sun 11 Sep GROUPS  E = Sitt’bourne  N = Bex’heath  S = Croydon 
T = Leatherhead 

Gosport (CC) Cambridge Matchless (LEP) 
Oxford Ixion (LEP) Yth 

 

Sun 18 Sep Wickham E,I,N,P67(A-D),y(A-D),S Salisbury (CC) 
Waltham Chase (CC) 

Nene Valley (LEP) Yth Pre-65 Inter Centre Team Trial [E. Midland] 

Sat 24 Sep  Alton p65*,tw   
Sun 25 Sep Eastbourne E,I,N,+40,S,wob,y(A-D) 

96 Trials N,p67(A-D),tw 
Farnham &D p65*,tw 
Gosport (CC) 

Berkhamstead (M) Trial de Nations [Italy] 

OCTOBER 2005 
Sat 1 Oct  Aldermaston (CC)   
Sun 2 Oct Horsham E,I,N,p67(A,B),tw,+40,+50,y(A,B) 

Witley [long distance] 
Isle of Wight (NAT) Sammy Miller 
Waterside (CC) 

N.E. London (CR) Int  

Sun 9 Oct GROUPS  E = Barham  N = Kent & Sussex  S= Thames 
T = Normandy 

Blackmore Vale (NAT) Dick Farquharson 
Waterside (CC) 

Oxford Ixion (LEP)  

Sat 15 Oct  I.o.Wight (NAT) Brit Champ Youth C&D   
Sun 16 Oct Tenterden E,I,N,y(A,B) I.o.Wight (NAT) Brit Champ Youth A&B Berkhamstead (LEP) Yth 

Cambridge Matchless (LEP) 
 

Sun 23 Oct Gravesend N,p67(A-D),tw Basingstoke Solo,s/c,y 
North Berks (CC) 
Waltham Chase (CC) 

Barnet (LEP) 
Nene Valley (LEP) 

(22) Scott Trial [Yorkshire] 

Sun 30 Oct Sidcup s/c,p67(s/c) Gosport (CC) Milton Buzzard (LEP) Yth  



 
 

NOVEMBER 2005 
Date South Eastern Southern South Midland Other (known) events 

Sun 6 Nov GROUPS  E = GEST  N = Sidcup  S = Streatham  
T = Crowthorne 

North Berks (NAT) Downlands Trophy 
Ringwood (CR) Solo* 

Nene Valley (LEP) 
Vintage (LEP) 

 

Sat 12 Nov Witley E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A,B) Aldermaston (CC)   
Sun 13 Nov _  _  _  _  _  _ Remembrance Sunday – no events allowed _  _  _  _  _  _ 
Sun 20 Nov Barham E,I,N,y(A,B) Waltham Chase (CC) Cambridge Matchless (LEP) 

Wycombe (M) 
 

Sun 27 Nov Thames E,I,N,p67(A-D,s/c),tw,+40,+50,wob,y(A-D),s/c Southampton (CR) Solo* 
Waterside (CC) 

Kenton & Kingsbury (CR) Eastern Thumpers 

DECEMBER 2005 
Sun 4 Dec Sidcup p67(A-D,s/c) Gosport (CC) Hillingdon & Uxbridge (CR) Int  
Sun 11 Dec GROUPS  S = RRND  T = Witley Fawley (CR) Solo* North East London (CR)  
Sun 18 Dec Windlesham E,I,N,p67(A-D,s/c),tw,S,+40,s/c Waterside (CC) Sunbeam/Nene Valley (NAT) 

Farnham Royal (M) 
 

Sun 25 Dec 
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Mon 26 Dec  North Berks (CC) Kenton & Kingsbury (LEP)  
Tue 27 Dec  Ringwood (CR) Solo* 

Aldermaston (CC) 
Nene Valley (LEP)  

Wed 28 Dec   Berkhamstead (LEP) 
Oxford Ixion (CC) 

 

Sat 31 Dec  Waltham Chase Solo   
JANUARY 2006 

Sun 1 Jan   South Reading  
Mon 2 Jan    
Sun 8 Jun GROUPS  (clubs allocated in December 2005) Blackmore Vale (CR) Adult,Youth 

Waterside (CC) 
 

Sun 15 Jan Sidcup E,I,N,p67(A-D,s/c),tw,s/c,y(A,B) Gosport (CC)  
Sun 22 Jan Ashford E,I,N Waltham Chase (CC)  
Sun 29 Jan Talmag p65  

 
South Midland Centre dates for 

January and February 2006 
will be decided at the  

Centre Dates Meeting on 
13th November 2005 

 
FEBRUARY 2006 

Sun 5 Feb CSMA N,p67(A-C),tw,S,Trail 
Sittingbourne E,I,N,+40,tw 

  

Sun 12 Feb GROUPS   
Sun 19 Feb Witley E,I,N,p67(A-D),tw,y(A-D)   
Sun 26 Feb Normandy N,p67(A-D,s/c),tw,S,+40,+50,s/c 

 
Southern Centre dates for February 2006 

will be decided at the Centre Dates Meeting 
in November 2005. 

  
                                          

 


